Features
• Converts light to R,G,B voltage output
• Monolithic CMOS IC solution with integrated R,G,B color
filter, photodiode array, trans-impedance amplifier in
one chip
• 12x12 photodiode array design minimizes the effect of
contamination and optical aperture misalignment
• Spectral sensitivity response optimized for RGB-LED

CONDUCTOR3
NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS (mm)
Part Numbering System
HDJD-S 8 X X - X X X X X
Gain Selection (GS) Option
Red Green Blue GS
333:     11        11           11
Packaging Type
T: Tray Standard Pack
Product Packaging
Q: QFN
Product Type
33: Module with IR Filter, Standard Size PCB
4
Pin Out for HDJD-S833-QT333 Color Sensor Module
Pin Descriptions for Flat Flexible Cable Connector
Pin Name Description
1 VDD5 5 V DC Supply
2 GND Ground
3 VBOUT Analog Output Voltage for Blue
4 VGOUT Analog Output Voltage for Green
5 VROUT Analog Output Voltage for Red
Device Selection Guide
Gain Selection[2]
  Red Green Blue
Part Number GS: Bit 1 Bit 0 GS: Bit 1 Bit 0 GS: Bit 1 Bit 0
HDJD-S833-QT333[1] 1 1 1 1 1 1
Note:
1. HDJD-S833-QT333 a is gain selections selectable. Please refer to gain Selection Feedback
Resistor Table for different feedback resistor setting for different gain selections.
2. 0 indicates that the pin is connected to ground.  1 indicates no connection.
Theory of Operation
The integral R,G,B color filters
on the photodiode array detect
the R,G,B components of the
light falling on the sensor. The
photodiode converts the R,G,B
light components into
photocurrents. The integrated
transimpedence amplifiers for
R,G,B components then convert
the photocurrent to analog
voltage outputs. The voltage
output of each R,G,B channel
increases linearly with
increasing light intensity.
5
Sensor IC Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings[1,2]
Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Unit Notes
Supply Voltage VDD5 4.5 5.5 V
Storage Temperature TS -20 85 °C
Operating Temperature TA -20 85 °C
Human Body Model ESD Rating ESDHBM 2 kV Reference to JESD22-A114-B
Notes:
1. Stresses beyond those listed under “absolute maximum ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under “recommended operating conditions” is not
implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2. Unless otherwise specified, voltages are referenced to ground.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Notes
Operating Temperature TA 0 25 70 °C A decoupling capacitor of 100 nF
Supply Voltage VDD5 4.5 5.0 5.5 V between VDD5 and ground is
recommended.
VDD5
VDD3 TRANSIMPEDANCE AMP
RF
GS (1:0)
CF
VROUT